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Since 1958, the Merchandising and Ser-
vices Division has conducted an annual sur-
vey of vending machine operators. Coverage 
for this survey is designed to provide a 
comprehensive picture of the magnitude of 
automatic merchandising in Canada, as well 
as providing supplementary data on consumer 
expenditure on goods and services for the 
National Accounts of Canada. 

The 1981 survey of vending machine oper-
ators was conducted along the same lines as 
every other survey carried out since 1958; 
however, (in order to lessen the burden of 
the respondents) the questionnaire used for 
this year's survey was modified. These modi-
fications were made in consultation with the 
Canadian Automatic Merchandising Associa-
tion. (The changes made are noted in Appen- 
tli 	I. 

Depuis 1958, la Division du commerce et des 
services mène chaque année une enquête auprès des 
exploitants de distributeurs automatiques. Le 
champ de cette enquête a pour but de dresser un 
tableau complet de l'importance de ce commerce au 
Canada et de répondre aux besoins de la comptabi-
lité nationale du Canada en données complémentai-
res sur les dépenses de consommat ion en biens et 
services. 

L'enquête de 1981 sur les exploitants de dis-
tributeurs autornatiques a été réalisée de la méme 
façon que toutes celles meriées depuis 1958; 
toutefois, le questionnaire de cette année a été 
modifié (pour alléger le fardeau de réponse des 
enquêtes). Ces modifications ont été apportëes en 
consultations avec l'Association canadienne de 
distribution automatique. (On peut trouver ces 
modifications h l'appendice I). 

tJflMfliFV of 	 of 198 	S(JFV(Jy 	 ,uuhluuI ,,, 1rn; 	 de  

During 1981, a total of 643 businesses 
were classified by this survey as vending 
machine operators. These firms reported ag-
gregate sales of $380.1 million made through 
122,121 vending machines. This sales volume 
represented an increase of 2.2% over the 
$371.8 million recorded in the previous 
year. Increased sales through the following 
principal types of machines were chiefly 
responsible for the advance in receipts 
between 1980 and 1981: cigarette machine 
sales up 1.1% to $142.2 million; soft drink 
machine sales up 9.3% to $63.2 million; pa-
ckaged confectionery, pastry and snack food 
machine sales up 20.3% to $45.1 million; and 
packaged milk and juice machrnes which toge-
ther with vendIng machines dispensing other 
beverages, increased sales by 35.3% to reach 
$21.6 million. 

Ontario and Quebec continued to maintain 
their strong market share of the vending ma-
chine industry with 42.7% and 28.4% respec-
tively. The remaining 28.9% of total vending 

les made in Canada were distributed among 
ic other provinces. Once again, Ontario 
rijoyed the highest volume of sales in 1981 
ith $162.3 million, Quebec was next with 
108.0 million followed by the Prairie 

En 1981, 643 entreprises ont été classées corn-
me exploitants de distributeurs automatiques. Ces 
entreprises ont déclaré globalement des ventes de 
$380.1 millions provenant de 122,121 distribu-
teurs automat iques en exploitation. Cela repré-
sentait une augmentation de 2.2% du volume deo 
ventes par rapport N 1980 ($371.8 millions). Ont 
principalement contribué h l'auqmentation généra-
le des recettes entre 1980 et 1981 les principaux 
types de distributeurs suivants: distributeurs de 
cigarettes, hausse de 1.1% et ventes de $142.2 
millions; distributeurs de boissons gazeuses, 
hausse de 9.3% et ventes de $63.2 millions; din-
tributeurs de confiserie en paquet, de pàtisse-
ries et d'aliments grignoter, hausse de 20.3% 
et ventes de $45.1 millions; enfin les distribu-
teurs de lait et de Jus conditionnés avec autres 
boissons, hausse de 35.3% et ventes s'élevant 
$21.6 millions. 

LOntario et le Québec continuent 	jouir 

dune part importante du marché des distributeurs 
automatiques, avec 42.7% et 28.4% respectivement 
du grand total des ventes au Canada. Le reste, 
soit, 28.9 00', est réparti entre toutes les autres 
provinces. Cette année encore, l'Ontario revendi-
que la plus forte prorortion den ventes par len 
distrihuteurs automatiques, soit $162.3 millions; 
viennent ensuite le Québec avec $108.0 millions, 
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Is region des Prairies avec $50.1 millions, l 
Colombie-Britannique avec $34.2 millions et 
region de l'Atlantique avec tsi mntant de $25. 
millions. Toutes les provinces a l'est de 
Saskatchewan ont enregistré des augmentat ions de 
leurs ventes par rapport b l'année derruière, les 
gains variant entre 40.1% mu Nouveau-Brunswick et 
0.410 en Ontario. Les provinces de l'Ouest ont in-
diqué des diminutions de leurs ventes s'élevant ti 
4.0% en Saskatchewan, 1.0% en Alberta et 2.1 10 en 
Colombie-Britannique. 

Les ventes de cigarettes continuent h jouer i.n 
rOle predominant dens la cofliposition des marches 
provinciaux de la Colombie-Britannique et des 
provinces des Prairies. En 1970, elles représen-
taient 85.2% de toutes les ventes par distribu-
teurs automatiques en Colombie-Britannique et 
61.7% de celles des provinces des Prairies. En 
1981, malgré les baisses des ventes de cigarettes 
dans ces regions, ces dernières présentent tou-
jours un niveau relativement élevé puisqu'elles 
se situent 6 56.9 10' en Colombie-Britannique et 
54.1% dans lea provinces des Prairies. En compa-
raison, dens les provinces de l'Atlantique, les 
ventes de cigarettes se sont chiffrées a 49.7% de 
toutes les ventes par distrihuteurs automatiques 
en 1970, mais en 1981, ce pourcentage est tombé a 
29.6% ce qui semble s'expliquer par l'expansion 
des ventes dp caf6 et de boissons gteusns tb-ms 
cette riJ ii 

region with $50.1 million, British Columbia 
with $34.2 million and the Atlantic region 
with $25.5 million. Every province east of 
Saskatchewan recorded increased sales over 
1980. The gains in sales ranged from 40.1 10 

for New Brunswick to 0.4% for Ontario. The 
western provinces reported decreased sales 
in comparison with the previous year amount-. 
ing to 4.0% for Saskatchewan, 1.0% for 
Alberta and 2.1% for British Columbia. 

Cigarette sales continued to play a very 
important role in the composition of the 
provincial vending markets of British 
Columbia and the Prairie provinces. In 1970, 
cigarette sales comprised 85.2% of all ma-
chine sales in British Columbia and 61.7% of 
all machine sales in the Prairie provinces. 
In 1981, although cigarette sales dropped 
they still retained a major portion of all 
sales through vending machines in British 
Columbia and in the Prairie provinces with 
56.910 and 54.1110 respectively. In comparison, 
cigarette sales in the Atlantic provinces 
amounted to 49.7% in 1970 but in 1981 this 
proportion dipped to 29.6%, an indication of 
the compensatory expansion made in this 
region by sales of coffee and soft drinks. 

I 

I TEXT TABLE I. Sui.nary - Vending Machine Operators, 1966-1981 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Sommaire - Exploitants de distributeurs iitomitiques, 1966-191 

Number of Annual Number of Annual Sales Annual 
Year firms change machines(1) change change 

Année Nombre de Variation Nombre de Variation Ventes Variation 
sociétés annuelle distribu- annuelle annuelle 

teurs(1) 

10 $'OOO 

1966 769 + 	0.7 84,154 - 	1.1 107,539.6 + 19.7 
1967 790 + 	2.7 91,289 + 8.5 119,650.9 + 	11.3 
1968 791 + 	0.1 95,867 + 5.0 127,058.6 + 	6.2 
1969 .. .. 100,948 + 5.3 142,909.6 + 	12.5 
1970 768 .. 103,751 + 2.8 156,822.1 + 	9.7 

1971 697 - 	9.2 97,965 - 	5.6 162,249.1 + 	3.5 
1972(2) 692 - 	0.7 106,758 + 9.0 178,909.0 + 10.3 
1973 648 - 	6.4 104,253 - 2.3 207,081.4 + 	15.7 
1974 667 + 	2.9 106,278 + 1.9 227,445.2 + 	9.8 
1975 627 - 	6.0 110,287 + 3.8 249,959.6 + 	9.9 

1976 612 - 	2.4 104,548 - 	5.2 269,386.6 + 	7.8 
1977 622 + 	1.6 105,587 + 	1.0 286,478.1 + 	6.3 
1978 630 + 	1.3 112,531 + 6.6 296,927.4 + 	3.6 
1979 585 - 	7.1 116,638 + 3.6 329,250.0 + 	10. 
1980 584 - 	0.2 119,316 + 2.3 371,781.4 + 
1981 643 + 10.1 122,121 + 2.4 380,120.7 + 	2. 1 1  

(1) Maximum during the year; ovens, coin and bill changers excluded. 	 - 
Nombre maximuii durant l'année, sans lea fours et les machines b faire la monnaie. 
From 1972, data of small operators excluded (see text). 

(2) A partir de 1972, lea petits exploitants sont excius de ce tableau (voir le texte). 

I 
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Ontario has been the principal market for '  

les through coffee machines since the 
qinning of this survey, absorbing fairly 
qh proportions of all coffee sales over 

t1e last decade with 60.5% in 1971), and 
60.2 10 in 1980 and 55.3% in 1981. These sales 
were $14.2 million in 1970, $46.0 million in 
1980 and $38.5 million in 1981. Notable 
gains were also made in Ontario in sales of 
pastries, snacks and fresh foods, which 
expanded over the past eleven years from 
$7.5 million in 1970 to $34.7 million in 
1981. 

Soft drink sales have continued to in-
crease their importance in the Atlantic 
region indicated by the expansion of their 
share of this market from 29.7% in 1970 to 
36.210 in 1980 and 38.5% in 1981. Consumption 
of these beverages in this region rims risen 
over this eleven year period from $3.0 mil-
lion to $9.8 million. Sales of soft drinks 
in Ontario were $24.8 million and in Quebec 
$16.8 million in 1981 but accounted for just 
15.2% and 15.6%, respectively, of vending 
machine sales in these provinces. 

Industrial plants still lead as the most 
favoured location with 35.6% of all machines 
on location in operation in 1981. The next 
• voured locations are hotels, motels, res- 10 	lurants, taverns, mess halls, etc., which 

counted for 22.7%, followed by institu-
innal locations (hospitals, schools, uni-

.rsities, etc.,) at 14.5%. Business offices 
uccorrunodated 12.2%, amusement and recreation 
centres 5.6% and service stations and gara-
ges 4.8%. These percentages are based on the 
1981 total of 94,314 full size vending ma-
chines. The small bulk confectionery machi-
nes (27,807 units) are not included as they 
tend to distort the distribution. 

Of the 29,243 cigarette vending machines 
reported in operation in 1981, 59.2% are 
found in hotels, motels, restaurants, ta-
verns and mess halls. Out of a total of 
17,004 coffee machines, 48.7% are on loca-
tion in industrial plants. Similarly, out of 
22,431 soft drink machines, 37.4% are lo-
cated in industrial plants. The small bulk 
confectionery dispensing machines are by far 
the most numerous in service stations and 
garages as well as in "all other loca-
tions". Out of a total of 27,807 machines 
21,858 (78.6%) of these small bulk confec-
tionery dispensing machines are found at 
these types of locations. 

Noticeable, over the past four years, is 

P he growth in the number of firms reporting 
.nnual sales of over $1 million and their 
ounting percentage of total sales. In 1978, 

49 firms reported sales over $1 million, 

Depuis le commencement de cette enquéte, 
l'Ontario deineure le principal marché des ventes 
de café par distributeurs automat iques. Au cours 
de la dernière décennie, cette province a reven-
diqué une assez forte proportion des verites de 
café au Canada, soit 60.5% ou $14.2 millions en 
1970, 60.2% ou $46.0 millions en 1980 et 55.3% ou 
$38.5 millions en 1981. L'Ontario a également 
marqué des gains importants an titre des ventes 
de pâtisseries, casse-croCite et aliments frais, 
celles-ci passant de $7.5 millions en 1970 
$34.7 millions en 1980. 

Lea ventes de boissons gazeuses tiennent ue 
place encore plus importante dans la region de 
l'Atlantique puisqu'elles sont pessées de 29.7% 
en 1970 a 36.2% en 1980 et b 38.5% en 1981. La 
consommation de ces boissons dana la region a 
monte mu cours de cette période de onze arms tie 
$3.0 millions a $9.8 millions. Les ventes de 
boissons gazeuses en Ontario at au Québec ont 
atteint respectivement $24.8 millions et $16.8 
millions en 1981, mais elles r -m'ont compté que 
pour 15.2% et 15.6 1% des ventes par distributeurs 
automatiques dans ces provinces. 

Lea usines restent toujours encore lea en-
droits lea plus populaires avec ce proportion de 
35.6% de tous les distributeurs en service en 
1981. Viennent ensuite 1cm hãtels, motels, taver-
nes, restaurants, mess, etc., qui représentent 
22.7% de tous les distributeurs, suivis des ins-
titutions comme lea hôpitaux, lea écoles, lea 
universités, etc., avec 14.5%. Les bureaux d'af-
faires interviennent pour 12.2 90', les centres de 
récréation et d'amusernent pour 5.6% et lea sta-
tions-service et garages pour 4.8% tie tous lea 
distributeurs en service. Ces pourcentages mont 
calculés b partir du nombre total de distribu-
teurs automatiques de taille normale en 1981, 
soit 94,314. Les petits distributeurs tie confise-
ne en vrac (27,807) ne mont pas prim en compte 
pour ne pam fausser is repartition. 

Du total tie 29,243 distributeurs automatiques 
de cigarettes en service en 1981, 59.2% se trou-
vent dans les hOtels, motels, restaurants, taver-
nes et mess. Du total de 17,004 distnibuteurs tie 
café, 48.7% sont en service dana lea usines. De 
mème, 37.4% de 22,431 distnibuteurs de boissona 
gazeuses se trouvent en service dana lea usines. 
Lea petits distributeurs de confiserie en vrac se 
retrouvent pour la plupart dans les stations-
service et garages et dana "tous lea autres 
endroits". Sur um total de 27,807 petits distri-
buteurs, 21,858 (78.6%) mont en service dana ces 
endroits. 

Depuia quatre ans on remarque l'augmentation 
du nombre d'entreprises qui indiquent ui chiffre 
annuel de ventes supérieur b $1 million; de plus, 
la proportion de leurs ventes per rapport au 
total continue d'augmenter. Le nombre tie ces 
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Out of 643 vending machine operators that 
reported data in 1981, 460 are independent 
operators with a market share of 66.0 10', fol-
lowed by 58 tobacco, food and other whole-
salers with a market share of 18.7%. In 
1981 0  there were 33 operators of vending 
machines classified as bottlers, 63 who were 
classified to the category of "caterers and 
other services," and 29 businesses were 
classified to other types of operators. 

entreprises est passé de 49 en 1978 	£5 n 
1981. En outre, la proportion de leurs ventes 'n;t 
passé de 59.2 0% en 1978 a 63.4% en 1981. 

Les exploitants de distributeurs automat iques 
ont déclaré que 3,893 fours a micro-ondes, soit 
une diminution de 213 (5.2%) par rapport b l'an-
née dernière, étaient en service au cours de 
l'année 1981. En particulier, le nombre de fours 

micro-ondes en service dans les usines a dirni-
nué de 19.8%, soit de 2,908 en 1980 b 2,332 en 
1981. Toutefois, le nombre de fours a miro-ondes 
en service dans presqiE tous lea autres endroits 
a augmenté de 30.3% et passé de 1,198 en 1980 a 
1,561 en 1981. Les exploitants de distributeurs 
automatiques ont aussi indiqué que 2,144 (2,499 
en 1980) machines a faire la rnonnaie de pièces et 
1,748 (1,486 en 1980) appareils & faire la rmn-
naje de billets étaient en service au cours de 
l'année 1981. En particulier on note tsi nombre 
beaucoup plus faible d'appareils a faire Is ion-
naie de pièces en service dans les usines. Ce 
nombre eat passé de 1,915 en 1980 b 1,298 en 
1981 

Du total de 643 entreprises classées comae 
exploitants de distributeurs automatiques en 
1981, 460 sont des exploitants indéperidants ayant 
un chiffre annuel de ventes s'élevant b 66.0% dii 
total; viennent ensuite 58 grossistes en 
en produits alimentaires et en autres produil 
avec ij-i chiffre d'affaires s'élevant a 18.7% lu 
total. En 1981, on a dénombré aussi 33 expini-
tants de distrihuteurs autornatiques classes cumin 
embouteilleurs, 63 classes dana le groupe "trai-
teurs et autres services" et 29 classes dans 
d'autres types d'exploitants. 

accounting for 59.2% of total sales, and in 
1981, 65 firms reported sales over 1 mil-
lion with an increased percentage share of 
63.4%. 

During 1981, vending machine operators 
reported 3,893 microwave ovens, a decrease 
of 213 (5.210) from the previous year. Micro-
wave ovens on location in industrial plants 
decreased 19.8 1' from 2,908 in 1980 to 2,332 
in 1981. It may be mentioned, however, that 
the number of microwave ovens on location in 
almost all other location categories in-
creased sharply from 1,198 in 1980 to 1,561 
in 1981, for a total increase of 30.3%. 
Vending machine operators also reported 
2,144 (2,499 in 1980) coin changers and 
1,748 (1,486 in 1980) bill changers in oper-
ation for 1981. The number of coin changers 
on location in industrial plants decreased 
from 1,915 in 1980 to 1,298 in 1981. 

I 

4 
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TABlE 1 • Soles Through Vending Machines and Percentage Distribution, by Province or Region, 1977-1981 

No. 
Province or region 1901/1980 1981 

$000  

1 CANADA + 2.2 380,120.7 100.0 371,781.4 100.0 

2 Atlantic region + 21.0 25,508.9 6.7 21,083.8 5.7 
3 Newfoundland x x x x x 
4 Prince [dwurd Island x x x x x 
5 Nova Scotia + 19.6 12,669.0 3.3 10,594.9 2.8 
6 New Brunswick + 40.1 9,506.4 2.5 6,784.2 1.8 

7 Quebec + 3.4 107,955.9 26.4 104,395.9 28.1 

0 Ontario + 0.4 162,346.3 42.7 161,731.0 43.5 

9 Prairie region + 0.9 50,061.6 13.2 49,600.4 13.3 
10 Manitoba + 7.2 15,928.5 4.2 14,858.9 4.0 
11 Saskatchewan - 4.0 8,387,3 2.2 8,740.7 2.4 
12 Alberta - 1.0 25,746.0 6.8 26,000.8 7.0 

13 British Columbia - 2.1 36,247.8 9.0 34,970.3 9.4 

I 

TABLE 2. Sales Through Vending Machines, by Selected Type of Machine, 1977-1981 

Machine - Product 	 19d1/1981) 	1981 	 1980 
No. 

$'OOO 	 $'OOO 

1 Total 	 + 2.2 	380,120.7 	100.0 	371,781.4 	100.0 

2 Cigarettes 	 + 	1.1 	142,244.2 	31.4 	140,670.4 	37.8 

Beverages: 

3 Coffee 

Soft drinks: 
4 Canned or bottled 
5 Disposable cups 

6 Packaged milk 

7 Other vending machines for beverages 

Confections and foods: 

B Pwckaged confectionery combinations 

9 Snack foods 

10 Pastries only 

11 Ice cream 

12 Hot canned foods and soups 

13 Fresh food combination 

14 Bulk confectionery 

15 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, 
etc.) 

16 All other vending machines 

I 

- 	8.9 69,560.7 18.3 76,374.4 20.5 

+ 	22.0 43,163.3 11.4 35,374.5 9.5 
- 	10.7 20,058.2 5.3 22,472.9 6.0 

- 	16.6 12,301.1 3.2 14,756.0 4.0 

+ 658.2 9,321.1 2.5 1,229.4 0.3 

+ 	40.5 30,512.1 8.0 21,718.7 5.8 

- 	21.3 5,229.9 1.4 6,647.4 1.8 

+ 	2.1 9,358.8 2.5 9,162.7 2.5 

+ 	46.7 1,901.9 0.5 1,296.5 0.3 

- 	8.1 4,324.0 1.1 4,705.1 1.3 

- 	10.5 23,338.1 6.1 26,069.7 7.0 

- 	11.2 8,063.9 2.1 9,078.3 2.4 

- 	63.2 375.9 0.1 1,202.5 0.3 

- 	69.5 367.5 0.1 1,204.8 0.3 

L. 
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TABLEAU 1. Repartition proportionnelle des ventes par diatributeurs aitomatiques, par province cii réqion, 1977-1981 

379 1978 1977 Province cii region  
No 

$000 S $'OOO S $'OOO S 

329,250.0 100.0 296,927.4 100.0 286,478.1 100.0 CANADA 1 

11,425.8 5.3 17,338.4 5.8 16,565.4 5.8 Region de l'Attantique 2 
724.0 0.2 1,817.0 0.6 1,877.7 0.7 Terre-Neuve 3 
877.7 0.3 812.6 0.3 699.4 0.2 tle-du-Prxnce-douard 4 

9,559.2 2.9 8,399.4 2.8 7,395.0 2.6 Nouvelle-Fcosse 5 
6,264.8 1.9 6,309.4 2.1 6,593.3 2.3 Nouvesu-Brunawick 6 

101,392.9 30.8 85,891.4 28.9 81,911.8 28.6 Québec 7 

134,518.1 40.9 122,161.0 41.2 120,359.3 42.0 Ontario B 

44,575.2 13.5 42,580.0 14.3 40,872.6 14.3 Region des Prairies 9 
13,099.3 4.0 12,506.6 4.2 13,809.7 4.8 Manitoba 10 
8,042.1 2.4 7,386.6 2.5 6,626.3 2.3 Saskatchewan 11 

23,433.9 7.1 22,606.8 7.6 20,436.6 7.2 Alberta 12 

31,338.0 9.5 28,956.7 9.8 26,769.0 9.3 Colombie-Britannique 13 

TABLEAU 2. Ventes par distributeurs autoinatiques pour certains genres de thstributeurs, 1977-1901 

1;79 1978 1977 Distributeur - Produit 
NO 

000 $ , 000 S $000 S 

529,250.0 100.0 296,927.4 100.0 286,478.1 100.0 Total 	 1 

136,547.8 41.5 127,358.4 42.9 122,306.8 42.7 Cigarettes 	 2 

Boissons 

62,438.0 19.0 54,486.3 18.3 52,407.1 18.3 Café 	 3 

Esux gaxeuses: 
31,363.7 9.5 27,471.0 9.3 25,305.0 8.8 En bolte ou en bouteille 	 4 
20,623.1 6.3 17,477.0 5.9 18,872.6 6.6 En gobelet non-récupérable 	 5 

12,606.5 3.8 10,673.6 3.6 10,244.3 3.6 Lait conditionné 	 6 

631.9 0.2 459.7 0.2 450.4 0.2 Autres distributeurs de boissons 	 7 

Confiaeries et alimenta: 

17,064.8 5.2 16,777.5 5.6 14,288.2 5.0 Confiseries aniballés 	(inclua'it 	lea 	8 
confiseries combinéea) 

7,898.8 2.4 4,431.8 1.5 3,534.2 1.2 Aliments S grignoter 	 9 

5,985.8 1.8 8,462.4 2.8 0,309.1 2.9 Pâtiaaeriea seulement 	 10 

970.9 0.3 831.0 0.3 079.8 0.3 Crbme glacée 	 11 

4,591.3 1.4 4,588.4 1.5 4,613.1 1.6 Soupea et alimenta chauds an conserve 	12 

147.5 6.1 18,765.6 6.3 20,053.7 7.0 Alirnents 	Iraia combines 	 13 

P .  .159.8 2.1 3,795.4 1.3 4,125.3 1.4 Diatributeura de confiseries an vrac 	14 

1U7.9 0.2 872.9 0.3 506.4 0.2 Non alimentairea (aspirinea, peignes, 	15 
produits de beauté, 	etc.) 

810.0 0.2 476.1 0.2 502.0 0.2 bus autrea distributeura 	 16 



Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 	Packaged confectionery (excluding 9,366 30,512.1 403 2,185.5 2,510 
confectionery combinations) 

11 	Snack 	foods 1,440 5,229.9 76 304.3 305 

12 	Pastry only 1,975 9,358.8 x x 1,024 

13 	Ice cream 411 1,9U1.9 x x 128 

14 	Hot canned foods and soups 2,450 4,324.0 a x 700 

15 	Fresh food combination 4,795 23,338.1 180 874.9 1,494 

16 	Bulk confectionery 27,807 8,063.9 3,069 1,021.7 6,239 

17 	Non-food (aspirins, 	combs, 	cosmetics, 774 375.9 - - a 
etc.) 

18 	All other vending machines 254 367.5 - - a 

\ 	>1: 	,>.>l>>/i 	 I! 

8,580.8 

1,404.7 

4,015.5 

606.4 

1,209.3 

6,153.6 

863.5 

a 

4 
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TAStE 3. Sales Through Vending Machines, by Pkmder and Type of Machine, by Province or Rejion, 19111 

Atlantic region 
Canada Québec 

Region de l'Atlantique 

Type of machine 	 Number of 	Sales Number of Sales Number of Sales 
machines machines machines 

Nombre de 	Ventes Nombre de Ventes Nonibre de Ventes 
distribu- distribu- distribu- 
teurs teurs teurs 

No. ________________________________ 
$oDa 'Goo $'000 

1 Total 

2 Cigarette vending machines 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 

3 Instant, freeze dry 
4 Fresh brew (single cisp;' 

Soft drink machines: 

S Canned 
6 Bottled 
7 Cups 

8 Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 

122,121 380,120.7 9,849 25,508.9 32,340 107,955.9 

29,243 142,244.2 1,557 7,559.3 9,139 44,788.1 

12,121 56,660.8 509 1,788.7 3,358 16,489. 
51 171 	.1) 9147 

2,068 4,384.0 388 912.3 1,079 1,908.1 
6,558 20,058.2 222 884.4 1,982 6,354.1 

2,705 12,301.1 x x 459 2,375.5 

1,466 9 9 321.1 128 490.8 335 1,799.1 

I 
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I AdI I All 3. Ventes par distributeurs automatiques, melon Is nombre et Is genre de diatributeurs, par province w region, 1981 

.............. ............ 
rsirie region oritisn 	.o1umo1a 	i. 

kgion des Prairies Colombie-Britannique(1) 

Number of 	Sales Number of 	Sales Number of 	Sales 	Genre de distributeur 

machines machines machines 

Nombre de 	Ventes Nombre de 	Ventes Nombre de 	Ventes 

distribu- distribu- distribu- 
teurs teurs teurs 

NO 

s1000 $ 1 000 s1000 

56,494 	162,346.3 	14,571 	50,061.7 	8,867 	34,247.8 	Total 

10,009 43,334.0 4,735 27,070.1 3,803 19,492.7 Distributeurs de cigarettes 	2 

Distributeurs de boissons: 

Distributeurs de café: 

I213 1,R17.A Instantané, 	séché 	i froid 	3 
ercolateur 	(par gobelet) 	4 

tributeurs deaux gazeuses: 

I2.4 Lii 	baSte 	 5 

629.9 259 722.3 Lmbouteillées 	 6 

5,501 10,5tU.5 464 1,493.0 309 766.2 Gobelets 	 7 

1,766 8,118.6 321 1,227.1 x x Lait 	 8 

858 6,421.3 82 575.3 63 234.7 Autres distributeurs de boissons 	9 

Distributeurs automat iques de confise- 
ries et daliments: 

4,817 14,540.6 868 2,812.8 768 2,392.4 Confiseries emballées (incluant confise- 	10 
ries combinées) 

521 1,935.4 236 537.4 302 1,048.1 Aliments b grignoter 	11 

681 3,963.6 80 230.6 x S Ptisaeries seulement 	12 

137 817.7 x x 81 178.1 Crème glacée 	 13 

1,419 2,360.5 x x 160 376.5 Soupea et ailments chauds en conserve 	14 

2,693 14,237.0 243 985.1 105 1,087.6 Aliments frais combines 	15 

16,572 3,102.9 x x x x Distributeurs de confiseries en vrac 	16 

545 233.1 x x 8 10.1 Non aliinentalres (sapirines, 	pelgnes, 	17 
produits de beauté, etc.) 

34 67.4 - - x x Tous autres distributeurs 	18 

I \ 	L 	Is rr it In 	NI 	isI-flisIr 

I 
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TABLE 4. Percentage Distribution of Vending Machines (Nueler) and Sales Through Vending Machines, by Type of Machine by 
Province or Region, 1981 	 41 

Atlantic region 
Canada 	 Québec 

Region de l'Atlantique 

Type of machine 	 Number of 	Sales 	Number of 	Sales 	Number of 	Sales 
machines 	 machines 	 machines 

Nanbre de 	Ventes 	Nombre de 	Ventes 	Ncxnbre de 	Ventes 
distribu- 	 diatribu- 	 distribu- 

No. 	
teurs 	 teurs 	 teurs 

Provincial distribution of machines and 
sales 

1 Total 100.0 100.0 8.1 6.7 26.5 28.4 

2 Cigarette vending machines 100.0 100.0 5.3 5.3 31.3 31.5 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 

3 Instant, 	freeze dry 100.0 100.0 4.2 3.2 21.7 29.7 
4 Fresh brew (single etip;' 1011, U 11111(1 1.1 1.11 

ISoft drink machines: 

5 Canned 100. ii 1 UU . U 22.2 21). 7 id. 1 22 .0 6 Bottled 100.0 100.0 18.8 20.8 52.2 43.5 
7 Cups 100.0 100.0 3.4 4.4 30.2 31.7 

8 Milk 100.0 100.0 a a 17.0 19.3 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 100.0 100.0 8.7 5.3 22.9 19.3 

Vending machines for confections and foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 100.0 100.0 4.3 7.2 26.8 28.1 
confectionery combinations) 

11 Snack foods 100.0 100.0 5.2 5.8 21.2 26.9 

12 Pastry only 100.0 100.0 x x 51.8 42.9 

13 Ice crean 100.0 100.0 x a 31.2 31.9 

14 Hot canned foods and soups 100.0 100.0 a a 28.6 28.0 

15 Fresh food combination 100.0 100.0 3.8 3.7 31.1 26.4 

16 Bulk confectionery 100.0 100.0 11.1 12.7 22.4 10.7 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, etc.) 100.0 100.0 - a x - 

lB All other vending machinen 1.J'i 1' 	. 



47.7 	 9.3 

	

37.0 	16.4 

	

42.3 	 4.1 

	

43.0 	 x 

	

54.6 	 x 

	

61.0 	 5.1 

38.5 

	

62.0 	 x 

iN. 3 

9.2 	 8.2 

	

10.3 	21.0 

	

2,5 	 x 

	

x 	 19.7 

	

x 	 6.5 

	

4.2 	 3.8 

	

x 	 X 

	

x 	 1.0 

x 

NO 

- 17 - 

10 	 AF3LEALJ 4. Repartition en ixurcentage do nombre do diatributeurs mjto.atiquea et des ventes, nolan in genre, per xovince cxi 
réçion, 1981 

Prairie region 	 British Columbia(1) 
!ntario 

Region des Prairies 	Colombie-Britannique(1) 

Number of Sales 	Number of Salem 	Number of 	Sales 	Genre de dietributeur 
machines machines machines 

Nombre do Ventee 	Nombre do Ventes 	Nombre do 	Ventea 
distribu- distribu- distribu- 
teurs tours tours 

	

4.2 	42.7 	11.9 	 13.2 	 7.3 

	

34.2 	 30.5 	16.2 	 19.0 	13.0 

.4 57.7 10.5 6.7 5.2 

I 
5.6 4.8 10.9 14.4 12.5 

54.6 52.7 7.1 7.4 4.7 

65.3 66.0 11.8 10.0 x 

58.5 68.9 5.6 4.0 4.3 

Repartition provinciale don diotributeurm 
et des ventes 

9.0 Total 1 

13.7 Distributeura do cigarettes 2 

Distributeurs do boiseone: 

Distributeurs do cafe: 

3.2 InstantanC, séché a froid 3 
Au percolateur (par gobelet) 4 

I)jstributeurs deaux gazeuaes: 

In bofte 5 
16.5 Embouteillées 6 
3.8 Gobelets 7 

x Lait 8 

2.5 Autres dietributeurs do boissons 9 

Distributeurs automatiques do confise- 
naB et daiiments: 

7.8 Confiseriea mnballées (incluant confise- 10 
ries combin8es) 

20.0 Alirnenta h gricpoter 11 

a Pàtisseries seulement 12 

9.4 Crème qlacée 13 

8.7 Soupes et aliments cheuds en conserve 14 

4.7 Aliments frais combines 15 

x Distributeurs do confiseries an vrac 16 

2.7 Non aiimentsires (aspirines, peignes, 17 
produits do beauté, 	etc.) 

Totis sutres distrihuteurs 18 
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TABLE 4. Percentage Distribution of Vending Machines (Number) and Sales Through Vending Machines, by type of Machine by 
Province or Region, 1981 	Concluded 

Atlantic region 
Canada 	 Québec 

Region de l'Atlantique 

type of machine 	 Number of Sales 	Number of Sales 	Number of 	Sales 
machines machines machines 

!'4ombre de Ventea 	Noriibre de Ventes 	Nornbre de 	Ventes 
distribu- distribu- distribu- 
teurs teura teurs 

Percentage distribution of machines and 
sales in each province, by type of ma-
chine 

1 Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

2 Cigarette vending machines 31.0 37.4 23.0 29.6 35.0 41.5 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 

3 Instant, 	freeze dry 12.9 14.9 7.5 7.0 12.9  
4 Fresh brew (single cups) 5.2 3.4 0.8 0.7 3.2 

Soft drink machines: 

5 Canned 14.6 10.2 45.1 31.5 9.6 7.9 
6 Bottled 2.2 1.2 5.7 3.6 4.1 1.8 
7 Cups 6.9 5.3 3.3 3.5 7.6 5.9 

8 Milk 2.9 3.2 x x 1.8 2.2 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 1.6 2.5 1.9 1.9 1.3 1.7 

Vending machines for confections and foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 9.9 8.0 5.9 8.5 9.6 7.9 
confectionery combinations) 

11 Snack foods 1.5 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 

12 Pastry only 2.1 2.5 x x 3.9 3.7 

13 Ice crema 0.4 0.5 x x 0.5 0.6 

14 Hot canned Foods and soups 2.6 1.1 x x 2.7 1.1 

15 Fresh Food combination 5.1 6.1 2.7 3.4 5.7 5.7 

16 Bulk conFectionery (2) 2.1 (2) 4.0 (2) 0.8 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, coseetics, etc.) 0.8 0.1 - - 

18 All other vending machines 0.3 0.1 - - is 
Includes Yukon and N6rthwest Territories. 
Excluding bulk confectionery machines. 
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, 	 BLEAU 4. HApartition en pourcentoge dii noinbre do distributeurs mitomatiques et dos ventes, melon le tnre, per province ou 
region, 1981 - fin 

Prairie region 	 British Columbia(1) 
inLay io 

Region des Prairies 	 Colombie-Britannique(1) 

Number of 	Sales 	Number of 	Sales 	Number of 	Sales 	Genre de distributeur 
machines 	 machines 	 machines 

Nombre do 	Ventes 	Nombre de 	Ventes 	Nombre do 	Ventes 
distribu- 	 distribu- 	 distrihu- 
tours 	 teurs 	 tours 

- 	 No 

Répartit ion en pourcentaqe dii ntjmbre de 
diatributeurs et ventes dons chaque 
province w region, melon 10 genre do 
distributeur aitomatique 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 Total 1 

25.1 26.7 36.7 54.1 44.3 56.9 Distrihuteurs do cigarettes 2 

Distributeurs de boisons: 

I)istributeurs do café: 

• 2U.1 9.9 7.5 7.3 5.3 InstantanC, 	séché 6 froid 3 
• 3.6 15.4 6.4 5.0 3.3 Au percoloteur (par qobelet) 4 

Distribut.eurs deaux qozeuses: 

12.1 8.6 15.5 9.6 16.6 10.0 En bolte 5 
0.3 0.1 1.7 1.2 3.0 2.1 Embouteillées 6 
9.0 6.5 3.6 3.0 3.6 2.2 Gobelets 7 

4.4 5.0 2.5 2.5 x x Lait 8 

2.1 4.0 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 Autres destributeurs do boissons 9 

Distributeurs aitomaticiues do confiae- 
ries et daliments: 

12.1 9.0 6.7 5.6 13.9 7.0 Confiseries mnballèes (incluant confise- 10 
ries combinées) 

1.3 1.1 1.8 1.1 3.5 3.1 Aliments 	i grignotor 11 

1.7 2.4 0.6 0.5 x x Pàtisseries seulement 12 

0.3 0.5 x x 0.9 0.5 Crème glacée 13 

3.6 1.5 x x 1.9 1.1 Soupes et alimenta chauds en conserve 14 

6.7 8.8 1.9 2.0 2.2 3.2 Aliments frais combinCe 15 

(2) 1.9 a a a a Distributeurs de confiseries en vrac 16 

• 0.1 a a 0.1 -- Non alinentaires (aspirines, 	peicjnes, 17 
produits do beauté, etc.) 

0.1 - - a a thus autres distributeurs 10 

Loaprend le 'Yukon et lea 	Territoires du Nord-Uuest. 

2) Excluant lea distributeurs do confiseries en vrac. 
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TABLE 5. N.jer of Vending Machines in Canada, by Type of Machine and by Type of Location, 1900 and 1981 

All Industrial Business 
locatiOn8 plants offices universities, 

schools and 
other 
Institutions 

Type of machine 	 bus Etablissements Bureaux I+ôpitsux, 
endroits industriels d'affaires universités, 

écoles et autres 
institutions 

1901 	1980 1981 	1980 1981 	1980 1981 	1980 
No. 

I 

1 Total 

2 Cigarette vending machines 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 
3 Instant, freeze dry 
4 Fresh brew (single cups) 

Soft drink machines: 
5 Canned 
6 Bottled 
7 Cups 

8 Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 
confectionery combinations) 

11 Snack foods 

12 Pastry only 

13 Ice creen 

14 Hot canned foods and soups 

15 Fresh food combination 

16 Bulk confectionery 

18 All ol 

122,121 118,887 34,421 38,433 11,714 0,602 14,067 12,867 

29,243 29,731 4,314 4,681 1,419 1,326 1,529 1,617 

12,121 12,779 6,298 7,656 2,000 1,437 2,U5' 1,606 
4,883 5,036 1,977 2,034 1,701 1,256 836 1,047 

13,805 12,543 4,799 4,661 1,619 1,464 3,036  
2,068 1,810 711 523 307 245 147 
6,558 6,645 2,875 3,767 1,151 602 1,215 1,1 

2,705 2,899 1,291 1,602 237 151 1,012 

1,466 334 491 144 Z59 43 413 79 

9,366 6,781 4,352 3,447 1,154 662 1,234 1,026 

1,440 2,289 560 1,087 107 139 309 429 

1,975 2,157 1,039 1,217 376 357 334 303 

411 437 151 192 14 7 174 165 

2,450 2,430 1,562 1,872 450 215 345 276 

4,795 5,461 2,902 3,926 633 412 992 853 

27,807 26,272 814 1,433 203 281 411 642 
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,IQ [AU 5. 4re de distributeura automatiques ai Camada, melon le genre et 1'droit, 1980 et 1981 

els, motels, 
iaurants, 

taverns, mess 
halls 

HOtels, motels, 
restaurants, 
tavernes, mess 

1981 	1960 

Theatres, bowling 
alleys and other 
amusement centres 

Cinétnes, 	selles do 
quilles et autres 
centres de récréa-
tion 

1981 	1980 

Service stations 
and garages 

Stations service 
et garages 

1981 	1980 

All other 
locations 

bus sutres 
endroits 

1981 	1980 

Genre do diatributeur sutoniatique 

No 

23,680 21,683 7,475 9,503 9,126 8,243 21,638 19,556 Total 1 

17,320 16,641 2,337 2,474 1,611 1,947 713 1,045 Distributeurs do cigarettes 2 

Distributeurs do boissons: 

Distributeurs do café: 
261 137 420 353 368 567 699 1,023 Instantané, séché h froid 3 

36 12 81 480 83 59 119 148 Au percolateur 	(par 	belet) 4 

Distributeurs d'eaux gazeusea: 
1,095 661 669 1,326 1,172 1,147 1,107 En bolte S 

135 
107 93 436 380 56 166 Embouteilléea 6 

109 350 359 49 98 726 528 Gobelets 7 

8 58 57 7 11 53 122 Lait 8 

U 12 70 30 15 5 188 21 Autres distributeurs do boissons 9 

Diatributeure automatiques do 
confiseries at daliments: 

964 411 810 503 472 270 380 462 Confiaeriea emballéea (Incluent 10 
confiseries conibinées) 

270 257 122 224 30 40 42 113 AIlments b grloter 11 

90 65 56 47 26 82 54 86 Pâtisseries seulement 12 

5 3 51 45 12 10 4 15 Crème glacée 13 

21 6 14 5 15 25 43 31 Soupes at aliments chauds an con- 14 
serve 

83 49 64 41 37 52 84 128 Aliments frais co,nbinés 15 

2,284 2,118 2,237 4,056 4,600 3,517 17,258 14,225 Confiserles en vrec 16 

Limentaires (aspirines, 	pal- 17 
3, 	produits do beauté, etc.) 

• utres distributeurs 18 
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[AULE 6. Percentage Distribution of Vending Machines (Nuner), by Type of Machine and by type of Location, 1981 

All Industrial Business Hospitals, 
locations plants offices universities, 

schools and 
other 
inst jtut ions 

Type of machine 
Tous Ftablissements Bureaux H8pitaus, 
endroits industriels d'affaires universit4s, 

écoles et autres 
jnstitut ions 

Percentage distribution of machines, by 
type of Location 

1 	Iotal(1) 

2 Cigarette vending machines 

Beverage vending sachines: 

Coffee machines: 
3 Instant, freeze dry 
£4 Fresh brew (sin;; 

Soft drir< machi 
5 Canned 
6 Bottled 
7 Cupa 

B Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 

	

100.0 	35.6 	12.2 	14.5 

	

1110.0 	14.8 	4.9 	5.2 

	

100.0 	52.0 	16.5 	16.9 

100.0 35.4 1a.8 
100.0 43.8 17.6 	1. 

100.0 47.7 8.8 	37.4 

100.0 33.5 17.7 	28.2 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 	Packaged confectionery (including 100.0 46.5 12.3 13.2 
confectionery combinations) 

11 	Snack 	foods 100.0 38.9 7.4 21.5 

12 	Pastry only 100.0 52.6 19.0 16.9 

15 	Ice crean 100.0 36.7 3.4 42.3 

14 	Hot canned foods and soups 100.0 63.8 18.4 14.1 

15 	fresh food combination 100.0 60.5 13.2 20.7 

16 	Bulk confectionery 100.0 2. .7 1 

17 	Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, 100.0 12.4 
etc.) 

18 	All other vending machines 100.0 74.4 5.9 9.8 

1) Excluding bulk confectionery machines. 

I 
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IABLEAU 6. Repartition en x)urcentage ck onobre do distributeura ajtomatiquea, melon Is ganre at l'endroit, 1981 

otels, Theatres, Service All other 
notols bowling stations locations 
restaurants, alleys and and garages 
taverns, other 
mess halls amusement 

centres 
Genre de distributeur sutomatiquc 

HOtels, Cinémas, Stations bus autres 
motels, salles do service endroits 
restaurants, quilles et garages 
tavernes, at aitres 
moss centres de 

récrCat ion 
No 

Repartition en uurcentaqe ti nbre do 
distributeura aitomatiques, melon 
1 'endroit 

22.1 5.6 4.8 4.6 Iotal(1) 1 

59.2 8.0 5.5 2.4 Distributeurs do cigarettes 2 

Distributeurs do boissons: 

Distributeurs do café: 
2.1 3.5 3.2 5.8 Inatantané, aéché h froid 3 
1.8 1.7 1.7 2.4 Au percolateur 	(par gabelet) 4 

, Distributeurs d'eaux gazeuses: 
4.8 9.6 8.3 En botte 5 

7 5.2 21.1 2.7 E,nhouteillées 6 
• 1 5.3 0.7 11.1 Gobelets 7 

1.7 2.1 0.3 2.0 Lait 8 

1.5 5.3 1.0 12.8 Autres distributeurs do boissons 9 

Distributeurs automatiquea do confiaerlea 
at d'aliments: 

10.3 8.6 5.0 4.1 Conflseries emballCes (incluant conflsa- 10 
rios coobir,éea) 

18,7 8.5 2.1 2.9 Aliments b grigaoter 11 

4.6 2.8 1.3 2.7 P8tisseries seulement 12 

1.2 12.4 2.9 1.0 Creme glacee 13 

0.8 0.6 0.6 1.7 Soupes et aliments chauds en conserve 14 

1.7 1.3 0.8 1.8 Alirnente 	frais combines 15 

1 1 .2 8.0 16.5 62.1 Confiseries en vrac 16 

.

0 . . 	 . alimentairea (aspirines, peignes, 17 
uoduits do beautC, etc.) 

- is autres distrlhuteurs 18 

(1) Excluant lee distributeurs de confiseries en vrac. 
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TABLE 6. Percentage Distribution of Vending Machines (Nter), by Type of Machine and by Type of Location, 1981 - Conc1v 

All Industrial Business Hospitals, 
locations plants offices universities, 

schools and 
other 
institutions 

Type of machine 
bus rtablissements Bureaus Hôpitaux, 
endroits industriels daffaires universités, 

écoles et autres 
inst itut ions 

No 

I 

Percentage distribution of machines at 
each location, by type of machine 

1 Total(1) 

2 Cigarette vending machines 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 
3 Instant, freeze dry 
4 Fresh brew (sinql 

Soft drink machi 
5 Canned 
6 Bottled 
7 Cups 

8 Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

31.0 12.8 12.3 11.2 

12.9 	18.7 
	

17.4 	iS. 

6.9 8.6 10.0 8.9 

2.9 3.8 2,1 7.4 

1.6 1.5 2.2 3.0 

I 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 9.9 12.9 10.0 9.0 
confectionery combinations) 

11 Snack foods 1.5 1.7 0.9 2.3 

12 Pastry only 2.1 3.1 3.3 2.4 

13 Ice cren 0.4 0.5 0.1 1.3 

14 Hot canned foods and soups 2.6 4.6 3.9 2.5 

15 'resh food combination 5.1 8.6 5.5 7.3 

16 Bulk confectionec'y(1) ... ... ... 0• 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, 0.8 0.3 0.6 
etc.) 

18 All other vending machines 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.2 

xcluding 	confectionery machines. 

I 
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ABEAU 6. Repartition an pourcentage du no.bre de distributeurs ajto.atiques, asian is genre et Pendroit, 1981 - fin 

,tels, Theatres, Service All other 
)tels bowling stations locations 

restaurants, alleys and and garages 
taverns, other 
mess halls amusement 

centres 
Genre de distributeur automatlque 

hOtels, Cinémas, Stations bus autres 
motels, sallea de service endroits 
restaurants, quilles et garages 
lavernes, et autres 
mess centres de 

récréat ion 
No 

Repartition an pourcentaqe ci, rxbre de 
distributeura automatiques, dons diaque 
endroit, melon le genre de distributeur 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 Total(1) 1 

81.0 44.6 35.6 16.3 Distributeurs de ciqarettes 2 

Distributeurs de boissons: 

Distributeurs de café: 
8.0 8.6 16.0 Instantané, séché h froid 3 
1.5 1.8 2.7 Au percolateur 	(par gobelet) 4 

Diatrihuteurs deaux gazeuses: 
12.6 29.3 26.2 En bote 5 
2.0 9.6 1.3 Embouteillées 6 

U.9 6.7 1.1 16.6 Gobelets 7 

0.2 1.1 0.2 1.2 Lait 8 

0.1 1.5 0.3 4.3 Autres distributeurs de bolseons 9 

Di8tributeurs automatiques de confiseries 
at 	daliments: 

4.5 15.5 10.4 8.7 Confiseries emballéea (incluant confise- 10 
rise combinées) 

1.3 2.3 0.7 0.9 Aliments h qriqnoter 11 

0.4 1,1 0.6 1.2 Ptisseries seulement 12 

-- 1.0 0.3 0.1 Crème glacCe 13 

0.1 0.3 0.3 1.0 Soupes at aliments chauds an conserve 14 

0.4 1.2 0.8 1.9 Aljments frais combines 15 

Confiseries an vrac(1) 16 

0.5 0.4 1.4 Non alimentaires (aspirines, peignes, 17 
produits de beauté, etc.) 

0,1 -- - 0.2 bus autres distributeurs 18 

(1) Excluant lea distributeurs de confiseries en vrac. 
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TABLE 7. Vending Machine Operators - NLMther of Firis, Machines and Sales, by Amual Sales Size, 1978- 

1981 

TABLEAU 7. Exploitants de distributeurs automatiques - Nombre d'entreprises, de distributeurs ajtona-
tiques et nuntants de ventes, selon le chiffre de ventea annuel, 1978-1981 

I 

Annual sales size 

Chift're de ventes annuel 

Number of Number of 	Sales Percentage 

firms machines(1) distribution 

Nombre d'en- Nornbre de 	Ventes Repartition 
treprises distribu- en pourcen- 

teurs(1) tage 

1978: 

Under $250,000 - Moms de $250,000 

$ 250,00U-$ 499,999 
500,000-. 999,999 

1,000,000- 1,999,999 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 

Total 

1979: 

Under 	- 1 

$ 	250,0IJU-$ 	9,i)) 

500,000- 999,999 
1,000,000- 1,999,999 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 

Total 

1980: 

Under $250,000 - Moms de $250,000 
$ 250,000-$b 499,999 

500,000- 999,999 
1,000,000- 1,999,999 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 

Total 

401 32,017 36,151.3 12.2 

118 17,861 41,321.3 13.9 

62 18,142 43,600.1 14.7 

33 13,156 46,086.2 15.5 
16 31,355 129,768.5 43.7 

630 112,531 296,927.4 100.0 

5', U. 

05 17,124 36,711.6 11.1 

69 18,459 47,677.5 14.5 
32 10,198 42,719.1 13.0 

22 38,935 166,301.3 50.5 

585 116,638 329,250.0 100.0 

336 26,580 33,282.7 9.0 

102 11,605 35,733.6 9.6 
84 26,004 58,034.1 15.6 
39 13,841 50,947.9 13.7 

23 41,286 193,783.1 52.1 

584 119,316 371,781.4 100.0 

I 

1981: 

Under $250,000 - Moms de $250,000 377 29,640 36,421.4 9.6 

$ 	250,000-$ 	499,999 111 15,733 38,687.3 10.2 

500,000- 	999,999 90 23,995 63,927.9 16.8 

1,0U0,000- 	1,999,999 44 14,122 59,424.4 15.6 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 21 38,631 181,659.7 47.8 

Total 643 122,121 380,120.7 100.0 

(1) Maximjn during the year; ovens, coin and bill changers excluded. 
(1) Nombre maximum durant l'année, sans les fours et les machines N faire la rmnnaie. 

I 
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P 	IAULE 8. lker of Ovens and Changers, by Type of Equip.ent and by Type of Location, 1977-1981 

AF4I FAIl IL Nnmhrp ,i fnn,r,, ,* 	rhin.n ? Fni,. 1 	 1.., 1 	 1 	 iO77_1O1 

All Indus- Business Hospitals, Hotels, Theatres, Service All 
locations trial offices universi- motels, bowling stations other 

plants ties, restau- alleys and locations 
schools rants, and other garages 
and other taverns, amusement 
jnstitu- mess centres 

Ancillary equipment tions halls 

Materiel auxilxaire 	bus tsblis- Bureaux HOpitaux, Hotels, Cinéess, Stations bus 
endroits aements daffai- univer- motels, salles de service sutres 

indus- rea sites, restau- quilles et endroits 
triels écoles et rants, et autrea garages 

autres tavernes, centres 
institu- mess de ré- 
tions crCat ion 

Ovens - Fours 

Mjcrowavc - Micro-ondes: 

1981 3,893 2,332 689 562 108 95 26 81 

1980 4,106 2,908 569 359 86 53 16 115 

1919 3,382 2,482 313 310 15 24 11 227 

1978 3,013 2,240 317 343 11 13 3 0 

1978 263 91 7 28 121 11 - 5 

1977 222 106 8 24 69 6 5 4 

Changers - Machine è 
faire Is mDnnaie 

Coin - Pièces de 
monnaie: 

1981 2,144 1,298 435 205 62 70 32 42 

1980 2,499 1,915 274 144 30 33 23 80 

1979 2,266 1,690 213 221 5 14 12 111 

1978 2,166 1,554 298 231 20 10 17 36 

1977 2,282 1,563 263 360 13 11 8 64 

L)ollar bill 	- Billets de 
banque: 

1981 1,748 1,089 256 289 33 26 11 44 

1980 

1,486 1,114 159 139 12 14 12 36 

1979 1,091 797 55 168 6 6 4 55 

1978 988 632 109 208 5 5 6 23 

1977 805 480 54 227 11 6 2 25 
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TABLE 9. Niather of Vending Machine Operators, Vending Machines and Sales, by Type of Operator, 1980 and 181 

TABLEAU 9. Nombre d'exploitants avec distributeurs autosatiques at ventes, aelon le quire d'exploitant, 1981 et 191 

Nuser of 	Nuriter of 	 Total sales 	 Percentage iis- 
operators 	machines 	 trbution of 

sales 
Type of operator 

Nombre 	 Nombre de 	 Total des ventes 	 Repartition en 
Genre d'exploitants 	 dexploitants 	machines 	 pourcentaqe 

des ventes 

	

1981 	1980 	1981 	1980 	1981 	 1980 	 1981 	1980 

All operators - bus lea mx- 
ploitants 	 643 	584 	122,121 	119,316 	380,120,720 	371,781,409 	100.0 	100.0 

Independent operators - Exploi- 
tants indCpendants 	 460 	437 	88,926 	87,807 	250,738,293 	254,042,163 	66.0 	68.3 

Bottlers - Embouteilleurs 	 33 	33 	5,709 	5,234 	12,097,131 	8,311,762 	3.2 	2.2 

Dairies, bakeries and oti 
food manufacturers - U 
ries, boulangeries et i. 
eatreprises de fabrication 
produits alimentaires 

Caterers and other services - 
Traiteurs et autres serviceS 	63 	35 	8,711 	7,304 	41,612,053 	33,691,218 	10.9 	9.1 

Tobacco, food and other whole- 
salers - Grossistes en tabac, 
produits alimentairea et au- 
tres produits 	 58 	55 	17,689 	18,002 	70,939,078 	71,786,239 	18.7 	19.3 

All other operators (schools, 
colleges, etc.) - bus autres 
exploitants (écoles, col- 
lèges, etc.) 	 25 	x 	943 	x 	4,371,375 	 x 	1.1 	x 

4 



API'LNDIX I 	 AF'I-'LNDICL I 

DEFINITIONS 

Vending machine. For the purposes of this 
survey a vending machine is defined as a de-
vice which automatically dispenses merchan-
dise after a requisite amount of riuney is 
inserted into the device. The merchandise 
vended includes tobacco products, beverages 
and food products, as well as non-rood prod-
ucts such as pens, hosiery, batteries, 
toiletry goods, books, etc.. Excluded are 
products vended such as gasoline and news-
papers, as well as services vended such as 
music, amusements, laundry, dry cleaning, 
photographs, photocopies, shoe shines, etc.. 

Vending machine operator. A vending ma-
hine operator is defined as an individual 

or firm that, on his (her) or its own ac- 
"ourit, owns, or leases vending machines, 
places them and is responsible for their 
:ervicing and repair. The vending machine 
perator has the sole right to withdraw cash 

from these machines and keeps separate ac-
counting records. To be "in scope" for the 
survey, a vending machine operator must 
operate at least 10 full size vending machi-
nes or report total sales of at least 
$20,000. 

Bulk confectionery vending machines. Bulk 
confectionery vending machines and others 
which sell items for 25 cents or less, 
constitute a special case. These machines 
dispense unpackaged confectionery, nuts, 
bubble gum, chewing gum and trinkets. For 
the purposes of coverage in this survey, 20 
bulk confectionery machines are considered 
to be the "equivalent" of one full size 
vending machine. 

DIFINITIONS 

Distributeur aitomatique. Aux fins de cette 
enquête, on appelle distributeur automatique ire 
machine qui dispense automat iquernent une rnarchan-
dise des qu'on y introduit les pièces de ironnaie 
nécessaires. La marchandise dont ii s'agit corn-
prend aussi bien les tabacs, les boissans et 
produits comestibles que lea produits non comes-
tibles comae les stylos, les bas, les piles, lea 
articles de toilette, lea livres, etc.. Sont 
excius les produits comme l'essence et lea jour-
naux de mérne que lea "services", tels que, leo 
boltes a musique, lea jeux, les machines h layer, 
lea machines h nettoyage b sec, lea appareils-
photos automatiques, les photocopieurs, lea 
machines b cirer les chaussures, etc.. 

Exploitant de distributeurs aitomatiques. Un 
exploitant de distributeurs automatiques est Lii 
particulier ou une soclété qui, travaillant son 
compte, possède ou loue des distributeurs automa-
tiques et s'occupe de les installer, lea entre-
tenir et les réparer. Get exploitant a seul le 
droit de recueillir l'argent mis dana ces machi-
nes, et tient i.sie comptabilité distincte. Eat en-
quèté tout exploitant de distributeurs automati-
ques qui exploite au mains 10 machines de taille 
normale ou qui declare un chiffre d'affaires d'au 
mains $20,000. 

Distributeur automatique de confiserie en 
vrac. Les distributeurs automatiques de confise-
ne en vrac et autres machines vendant des arti-
cles b 25 cents ou mains constituent ui cas 
particulier. Gem machines fournissent de la con-
fiserie non emballée, des noix, de Ia qcmme a 
claquer, de Ia qomrne a macher et des colifi-
chets. Aux fins de cette enquète, on juge que 20 
distributeurs de confiserie en vrac equivalent a 
ts-  distrihuteur de taille normale. 

10 
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A1'I'I M'k I VI II 

QUALITY OF DATA 

The collection of data on vending machine 
operators was effected in two stages: 

Prior to the launching of the annual sur-
vey, letters were mailed to distributors of 
vending machines, vending machine equipment 
and vending machine products, requesting the 
names and addresses of new accounts opened 
during the preceding year. The names of new 
accounts, together with additional names 
obtained from Canadian Automatic Merchandi-
sing Association, trade magazines, newspa-
pers, etc., were then matched against the 
existing mailing list and added as required. 

Questionnaires were then sent directly to 
all firms on the updated mailing list re-

' 	questing information on the types and 
numbers of machines operated, location 
placement and amount of receipts or sales 
realized. Of the 883 schedules mailed, 697 
(78.9%) usable questionnaires were received 
and 61 (6.9%) were estimated based on the 
previous year returns. In addition, 90 ques-
tionnaires (10.2%) were received that were 
later cancelled for various reasons. The re-
maining 35 firms (4.0 10') who failed to submit 
a return were treated as non-responses and 
no imputations were made as it was not cer-
tain that these firms were currently active 
in the vending business. 

The interested reader should remember 
that owing to the definition of a vending 
machine operation used in this survey many 
thousands of machines (15,106 according to 
the 1961 Census of Canada) owned and oper-
ated by various retail stores, some whole-
salers, restaurants, hotels, service 
stations and other personal service estab-
lishments, are not included in this survey. 

Since 1972, the statistics of small oper-
ators, i.e., operating less than 10 full 

'  size vending machines or reporting total 
sales of less than $20,000, have been "out 
of scope" as a result of the definitions 
used in this survey and therefore are not 

QUALITI DES DONNEES 

La collecte des données sur les exploitants de 
distrihuteurs automatiques a été effectuée en 
deux étapes. 

Avant le lancement de l'enqute annuelle, lee 
fournisseurs d'appareils automaliques, d'équipe-
ment et de produits de distributeurs automatiques 
ont recu des lettres leur demandant les noes et 
adresses des nouveaux clients desservis au cours 
de l'année précédente. On a vérifié ensuite si 
les noms de ces nouveaux clients et d'autres noes 
relevés dans les revues commerciales, les jour-
naux, et obtenus de 1'Association canadienne de 
distribution automatique, apparaissaient sur la 
liste d'envoi actuelle et on lee a ajoutés, au 
besoin. 

Toutes les compagnies fiqurant sur la liste 
d'envoi mise h jour ont ensuite recu des ques-
tionnaires leur demandant des renseignements sur 
le genre et le nornbre de distributeurs exploités, 
le nDntant des recettes ou des ventes réalisées 
et les lieux desservis. Du total de 883 question-
naires expédiés par la poste, 697 (ou 78.9%) 
questionnaires utilisables ont été reçus. De 
plus, 61 (ou 6.9%) entreprises ont été esticnées 
en se basant sur les données reçues mu cours de 
l'année précédente. En outre, 90 (ou 10.2%) ques-
tionnaires ant été réjetés pour différentes 
raisons. Enfin 

35 
(ou 4.0%) entreprises n'ont pam 

répondu et ont étéconsidérées comme des non-
réponses. Nous n'avons pas essayé d'imputer les 
declarations manquantes parce que nous n'étions 
pas certains si ces entreprises avaient effecti-
vement exploité des distributeurs automat iques au 
cours de l'année. 

On ne devrait pas perdre de vue qu'en raison 
de la definition de l'exploitation de distribu-
teurs automatiques employee dans cette enquête, 
plusieurs milliers de distributeurs (15,106 selon 
le recensement du Canada de 1961) possédés et 
exploités par les magasins de detail, certaines 
entreprises de commerce de gros, restaurants, 
hotels, stations-service et autres établissements 
fourriissant un service personnel ne mont pam 
inclus dans cette publication. 

Depuis 1972, les données sur les petits mx-
plaitants mont considérées comme "hors champ" de 
l'enquête et mont donc exelues de la présente 
publication. Cependant, on enquéte annuellement 
auprs de ces exploitants de distributeurs auto-
matiques pour determiner s'ils ont progressé 
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sufuisaminent pour être pris en compte dans l'en 
qu&te. Cette année, 115 exploitants de 2,5 
distributeurs avec des ventes mu montant 
$993,802 mont ainsi excius. En 1980, cette men 
exclusion touchait 99 exploitants de 2,375 di-
tributeurs avec des ventes d'une valeur de 
$930,459. 

included in this report. However, such oper-
ators are surveyed annually to determine 
whether or not they have expanded suffi-
ciently to be "in scope" for the survey. 
This year, this exclusion affected 115 oper-
ators of 2,573 vending machines with sales 
of $993,802. In 1980, a similar exclusion 
affected 99 operators of 2,375 vending ma-
chines with sales of $930,459. 

I 

4 
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AIJI),II1flh'I III 

MODIFICATIONS TO THE 1981 tJJESTIONNAIRE IL- 	 MODIFICATIONS APPORTEES A LA IJBRIQ&L "GENRE 11 
CARDING TYPE OF VENM)INC MACHINE CATEGORIES DISTRIBIJTEUR NJTOMATIQUE" DIJ QLESIIONNAIRE II 

1981 SLJR LES EXPLOITANTS DE DISTRIBUTEURS 
AUTOMAT lULLS 

The item covering machines dispensing soft 
drinks in "convertible can/bottle" was de-
leted; 

the two items covering machines dispensing 
soft drinks in "cups (post -mix) "  and " cups 
(pre-mix)" were amalgamated into one item 
"Cups"; 

the item covering machines dispensing "pac-
kaged milk and flavoured milk products" was 
subdivided into two categories namely: 

1k'' 
ices"; 

item "other vending machines for bever- 
jes (hot chocolate, hot soups (not canned), 
tcJ" now reads "hot/cold beverage combina-

tions"; 

a new item "confectionery combinations" was 
added; 

three forner items dealing with sales of 
fresh foods were amalgamated into one item 
which now reads "fresh food combinations"; 

the item "other vending machines for confec-
tions and foods (fruits, eggs, etc.)" was 
deleted; 

the item "combination food and non-food ma-
chines" was deleted. 

Le poste relatif aux distributeurs automat iques 
d'eaux gazeuses en "bolte ou en bouteille" a été 
supprimé; 

les deux postes ayant trait aux distributeurs 
d'eaux gazeuses en "gobelet (b inélonger)" et en 
"gobelet (mélange)" ont été fusionnés en in seul 
poste, "gobelets"; 

le poste relatif mu "lait conditionné, pur et 
aromatisé" a été scindé pour former deux postes, 

savoir: 

"1 ai t" 
"j us"; 

le poste "autres distributeurs de boissons (cho-
colat chaud, bouillon chatxl (sauf en conserve), 
etc.)" a éte change pour me lire "boissons combi-
nées chaudes et froides"; 

'ri nouveau poste "confiseries combinées" a été 
ajouté; 

trois postes ayant trait aux ventes d'aliments 
frais ont été amalgamés et forment u-i poste qul 
me lit "aliments frais combines"; 

le poste "autres distributeurs de confiseries et 
d'aliments (fruits, oeufs, etc.)" a eté supprlmé; 

le paste "distributeurs combines alimentaires et 
non alimentaires" a été éliminé. 
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I .StasUcs Canada Statistinue Canada 

\!crchansftsing and Sesvlcet Division 

isio,i ala cossrmeece ci des sen Ices 

VEY OF AUTOMATIC VENDING 

MACHINE OPERATORS. 1981 

t.NQ(JETE SUR l.ES 

EXPL 0/TA NTh !)E !)ISTRIBUTEURS 

.4IJTOMATIQUES. 1981 

CONHDENTIALWHIiN COMPLETED 
COVFIDFVTIELLE I.ORSOUE 
LA IORMULE EST REMP7JE 

Collected under the authority of the St.tlaitcs Art, 
Chapter 15. Statutes or Canada 197071 72. 
Dirtarae(on cas,çii' en seem de Si lot me Ia zeaastiqui', 

RevIse name or address ifoot correct - Cor's'sgr'r Is- non, ci lads-core nil y a thu 	 s'tsapler's- It. Slarcsri du Ci,tatla cc 1970- ii 72. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

NOTE: PlEASE READ BEfORE 	 NOTE PRIERE OF LIRE .4 VANT 
COMPLETINC QUESTIONNAIRE 	 DE REPONDRE A U QUESTIONNAIRE 

I. The Statistics Act ensures that any information you provide can only be 	/. En es-rca de Ia Los, Slgsistique Canada s'engage a polle, dons to plus 
seen by swornempluyees of this bureau and must be treated in the strict. 	tlricre confidence lea rennel,enementr que sour foueni,cz end ,tc par let 
055 confidence and divulged to no one outside Statistics Canada, not even 	divulguer tans nope eonnenreme,tl irs-jr ii gui que cc roil boss ale Stalin' 
another government department or agency, without your written permiS- 	lique Canada. Mssne pa, a d'autr.'s mlnlatiren nsa oeganivmen publics. 
sian. The data in your report will be used for statistical purposes only. 	Seuls Is-n csstploytns anrc,rrlr'nir'r poureottt len voir ci err donnies ste are' 

isis-ant gad den fins slatissiqaen. 

2. This survey covers all businesses engaged on their own account In operaS. 	2. Ce questionnaIre ,'st cnroyi ii routes let enirepeisrr exploliant pour fetus- 
ing vending machines either ala principal or as an ancillary activity. 	 props-c compte des dlstrlbuteursauronwrlques a litre d'actli'lt# peincipale 

oat d'ac,ivlti mbsldiaue. 

I 

Report for your business year ending at any time between April 1 • 1981 
and March 31. 1982 Report for all vending machines operated at any 
time during the reporting period by the firm to which this questIonnaire 
is addressed. 

Kindly complete and return one copy of this report nsitlmin 30 days 
after receipt. A self.addresoed envelope is enclosed for your convenience. 
Retain the otherenctosed copy for your records. 11 you should encounter 
amy difficultie, in completing this questionnaire or require an extension 

time, contact the Retail Trade Section. Merchandising and Servicen 
vision, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K I A 0V4, (tel: 1.613.996.9304). 

'sr mesults of this survey are puhtishrd in "Vending Machine Oprrstort" 
-malogue 63-213i which may be obained from Publication. Sulct and 
cs-vices, User Services Division. Statistics Canada, Ottawa Ontario, 

'.IA 0V7. 

DEFINI1 IONS USED IN THIS SURVEY 

I. Vending Machine Operator 
An Individual or firm that, on his or its own account, owns or leases 
vending machines, and is responsibte for their placensent. servicing and 
repair. The vending niachine operator has the tote right to withdraw rush 
from these machines and maintains separate accounting records on tame. 

Vending Machine 
A device which ausotn.atically dispenses merchandise after a requisite 
amount of money It inserted into the device. 

Bulk Confnctloascay Machine 
A smaller device which automatically dispenses unpackaged candies, nuts, 
gum, trinkets, etc. These Items are usuntly dispensed for 25 cent, or lea,. 

Merchandise Vended 
The merchandise eroded includes tobacco products, beverages and food 
products, as well as non'lood products such as aspirins, combs, pens, 
hosiery, cigars, cosmetics, toiletry goods, etc. 

.1, Ce quesrlomrnaire s'oppf(gut a l'annie normale d'affaires se reemlrianr 
enire le Is-'  ass-si 1981 ci Is- 31 mars 1982. FaIrer porter ears-c diclaa'a. 
tins as, rout let dirrrthistetsrt explmsiris a an s-stamens quelconque ale lit 
pirhodv' de s-ifis-encr per is fis-me d Ia gate/Ic Ce qaetrionnalrt a irif 
ads-c sri. 

Feaster trout veacove, on exempkirc ale noire qararknsenalre ddntenr 
rernpli, dans 1 'ens'cioppe ads-ernie clint/ate, darn lea t,e,tte /uijri gal 
wli'ens Ia s-kept/on. Conserve: Ic deuxi/me exemplaire pour s's-mi dossiers, 
it le questionnaire s'osns pose den diffis-snlrin oa n/soul lauren al/Sal aip-
pksnen later, comma tmiquer aver is Section Jo commerce ale di rail, Dung-
sian do commerce ci ales services, Slarsarique Canada. Ottawa, F IA 014. 
lid: 1.6 13.996-9304). 

Len ri,ii trait alt' Crete enquire pa saints-sri aunt Ic ba/term intituli' "Explol-
rant: dedl.srrlbnureuroautossnris,suer" (43-213 ama catalogue). cmii pcut iree 
absents en s 'adressanr arcs sense, en serene, ale puhlmcrnniono,Divislon ale 
l'aunustans's--a:iiealeuru. Sri risrique Canada, Orbit's (Ontario), KIA 01-7. 

DEFINITIONS EMPLOYEES DANS CETTE ENQUSTE 

Explolzans ale diarethutesws rvrontartlq attn 

C'e,r an pam'ricutmer ott une soci/ri qul, rm'as-allla,rs a toss compie, pon4de 
ott louse des sJinls-llrasressr's ausomnars.,muev ci t rccmrpe da' Icr insialtee. lea 
enteetenl, ci ten s-/parer, cci exploliarui a us-ui In ,  droll ale reeuelliir las-gent 
mis dans cci ,nac/sines, s-i rie,tr ave conrptabilirs' diarimtcre. 

Dlaretbssreue irtu:omattque 

On rppelte dls'irr'buteur aroro.statigue one macblare gui dispense automa' 
tlquement one maectsandise dir qu 'eisa y i,rm.mdulr Icr pièces ale ntost,,ele 
nEcessalrea. 

Dlsteibasreur aataonwttqate de confines-ic cit mar 
C'esr one petite machine fomsrni,nanr aurontarlquemenr de Si confluent 
non embalie, det nosx, dc/a gommmme a ciaquser, ale to gootmir a nsaclser ci 
den cohfi chess. ('en articles coal rent 23 cents no mount. 

Mars-ltandire rendfur per dl.rtrIbuteur aatton,allqae 
l.a ,narelmandhse dinit it a'agI: cent print! auvnl Irreri Is-s ta/wet. let Iroinsoni 
ci peoduirs comrntibles qsse let produins nun cuums'urilsles nontnse I 'aspirine, 
let peignes, let nrc/os, let baa, let (axis-es, Irs peodulrs ale beaunt'. Ie 
articles ale toils-ne, s-Ic. 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY OF BUSINESS - AC'J1 virE PRINCIP4LE DEL 'ENTREPR 1SF 
Check (0 one box -. Caches ( ant' case 

0 Mrrchandiue Vending Machine Operator - Exploi'ratirmn de dirtelbuteurs autoniariques 

D Operator of other coin-operated devices such as music, amaaesnetrt, laundtomats, ntc. - Exploitation ale machines aulomarlquei, ne/n gut. ho/rca d tna algae. 
Jeux iiecrrlques, bla,rchis,eriec, etc. 

D 0ktaIs,t 
Commerce ale great 

C1  Caterea 
Tra I, cur 

o Bottler 
Misc en bourellie, o Masrufactueet 

Manufacture 

0Other 	 Specify: 
slats-c 	 *Lsez: 

00-215' 20'tO-$l 

I 
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2. REPORT THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF VENDING MACHINES AND 
ThEIR TOTAL SALES, BY PROVINCE, OPERATED AT ANY TIME 
DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, 1981, 

Space is provided below to show data for thsve provinces. If you made 
sales in more than three provinces, cater data on etitra sheets etictosed. 
(CarcIal ratimate) are sariufactory if actual figures are not available.) 

2. DECLARES LE NOMBRE MAXIMUM OF DISTRIBUTEURS AUTO' 
MA TIQIJES  ET LEURS VENTES TOTALES, PAR PROVINCE, ES 
PLOITfS A UN MOMENT QUELCONQUE PENDANT LA PERIOD! 
OF REFERENCE. I 981. 
f.m enpaces ci-dessous pen eenr conienir let donnée, pour unit peoWncs 
Si your eves vendu dons plus de levis provinces, inscrive: let dill/per op 
plicabks air Ic, lea tiles aipp&"neistairer ci./oinle (Si Roes n vez pea 
tin/fret rIds, snout jugerons suffisifure une esrinwzion solgneusemi'vv 
lea bile,) 

I 
Canada 	Total - Enter name o f province - !s,ncnvez le races cr' Ia prVPbWe 

Total 	Canada 

TYPE OF VENDING MACHINE 
- 

GENRE OF DISTRIBUTEUR 
AUTOMATIQUE 

No. 
of na' 
chines 

Sales 
(omit 

cents) 

Ve,srer 

No. 
of ma- 
chines 

Sales 
$ (omit 
cents) 

Venter 

Sales 
S (assail 

 cents) 

 ve;,e, 

No. 
of ma- 
chines 

Sales 
S (omit 
cents) 

ve;tm 
Nombre S (sans 

) 
Nombre $ (sans 

len cents) 
LNambre 

 

 S (sass, 
let tents) 

Nombre 5 (sat5 
let cents) 

I. Cigarelte vending machines - 
Dixie! buteurs de cl,garetten 

2. Beverage vending machisses - 
Dl, rribs,tes.rr de boisaons 
(a) Coffee - Café 

(i) Freeze dry or instant - 
Solublc/reche a froi.d ......... - 

(a) Fresh brew-Aupercolaneaae... 

(b) Soft drinks - Faux gazrures 

Canned - En belie 

Bottled - EmboutelllIev 

Caps - Gobelets 

(C) Milk 	- lair ................ . _________________  

________________  

(vi Hot/cold beverage combinations - 
BoirmonscombinIto/chaudeserj'mides 

3. Food rending machines - 
Thsreibineurs d'allmenrs 

(a) Confectionery - Cosifiverte 

(4) Juices - Jut ................ 

i) Packaged confections (chocolate 
bars, gum, candies. etc.) - Con' 
fisr'rirs 	e,nballIes 	(,obtetres 	de 
chocolat. gonsnre. hot, bons, crc,). . 

Snacks (popcorn, chips, pretzels, 
crochets. etc.) -Atirneors I 
gnolee (malt soufflI, ceesustiIlet, 
pretzels. craquelins, etc.) 

Pastries 	(cakes, pies, doughnuts. 
etc.) - Pdr,sseries (gdteaux. lacier. 

(is) Confectionery combtnation 	- 
Corifiseries combinles 

(h) Ice cream - CrI,neglacIe 

beienes. rrc. )............  

(c) Hot canned foods and soups - Soaper 
ci ailments thou,!., en coltserve 

(d) (rests food combinations (sandwiches, 
salads, casseroles, fruits, etc.) 
,4(ime,,ts frais comb met (sanda'jchs. 
talodcs. copout,, fruits. etc.) 

4. Bath confectionery machine, (anpackaged 
gun, 	candies, 	trinkets, 	etc.) - Dlrlbu- 
learn de eorsflserles en nine- (gomme I 
,r,dcher. honitons. collfichets, etc.) 	. . . .  

S. Non-food 	sending 	machines 	(aspirins, 
carols. cosmetics. etc.) 
Diafribureuts non alis,senralre, (aspirines, 
peig,,cs. pnidrssfl Jr i,eauM,  

6. AU cubes vending machisses - 
Toes aaires dis:ribauean 

Specify - 	- 
- 

 

- 

TOTAL- TOTAl.............. 

ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT - MATERIEL ,4UX11JAIRb 

I. ovens - Fours T 	. 
Micro-wave - Micro'oiides 

lnfra.sed - lnfro.roage  

2. Changers - Machines Ifaire In manhole 
(a) Coin - Pl'?res tie ,rtonnoie 

 

- , ........- 	. 
(h)DoIIar II] 	lPl, 
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3. RF.PORT THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF VENDING MACHINES BY 	3. DECLAREZ LE NOMBRE MAXIMUM DP DISTRIRLPTEURS AUTO- 
lOCATION, OPERATED AT ANY TIME DURING THE REPORTING 	 MATIQUES SELON LI LIEU. EXPLOITS'S A UN MOMENT 01/EL- LF RIOD, 1981. 	 CONQUE PEN IA4NT LA PERIODE DI REFREIVCE. L 'ANNEI9P1. 
ho number of machoses assigned to ToOl All Locatksfl3 on this page, 	 Le nombre dedsrtribateu,'a repr/ne,rla,rt le Total Tow Enthssir, en bar de 

,,uld equal the number of machines assigned to Can,.da Total on the 	 cctte page dolt r'rre Ic ,ee.ne qac ,i(iri rndique i-n has ste Is page oppoale, 'posite page. (Careful estimates are iatisfactory if ictual figures axe 	 reprs'senrans Ii rorat air Canada. (Lee euleaazion rolgneurmenl .'tabik 
I available.) 	 tees lug/i' axris[aixavre ni li-s chiff,cs  exacts se rant pus dtzpoirlhles.) 

Type of location ilcoodpkntat,or  
Hospitals, Hotels, Theatres, 

TYPEOFVENDINGMACHINE 
- 

Total 
All 

Location, 
- 

Industrial 
plants 
and 

factorie, 
Business 
officci 

univerni. 
tics, schoola 
andothec 

inatituilons 

motels, 
restaurants, 

tanerna, 
menu halls 

howling 
ailgy, and 

otherasssa,e- 
meal centres 

Semxe 
itatiorsn 

and 
garages 

Mi 
othgs 

locationn 
GENRE DE DISTRIBUTEUR A UTOMA TIQUE Total 

Totes 
Esvd,oitr 

- 

Etabii,. 
semeets 

lndartrfris 

- 

Biiieairx 
d'affafrer 

- 
FIdpitasax, 

uxthserrirêz. 
/CO1CS et 

- 

MOtel,. 
,,roteis, 

resixu rants. 

- 

Cbs/max, 
mi/cede 
qailkr ci 

- 

Stat font' 
service 

at 

- 

Tour 
aulPgs 

edroI(g 
outer 

fnsrisutlona 
taverner, 
can ricer 

Oh tICS CifliffS 
de c/crest Ion 

garages 

I. Ogarelle vending machines - 
Distributes,,, at cigarette, 	.......... __________  

2. Beverage vending machines - 
D,lbutewr de boluons 
(a) Coffee - Cafe 

(I) Freeze dry or litigant - 
_______  

(ii) Fresh brew - ALL percolateur 

(hi Soft dnnkn - Latex goxeuser 
Canned - En boiSe ......... .__________  

Solubk/rêch/ a frold ......... 

_________  bottled - Em bat, tell/cs.......

(lii) Cups - Gobs/er: ........... ___________  

(c) Milk - Lab ................ .__________  

__________  

Be',ssoss,con,b,s,eet/cl,audeser froldes  
(e) Hot/cold beverage combinations - 

3 Food vending machines - 
Distribsrteund'aliments 

I ............. 	lonely - Confisetie 
kugod confections (chocolate 

r'. gum, candies. rtc.) - Cost- 
'en 	embalt/es 	(rablettes 	ale 

slat. gomnse, bonbon:, etc.).  

ks (popcorn, chips, pretzels. 
.,,kers, etc.) - Ailments j gel. 

.s,,rcr (mass muffle, crcnnritter, 
pretzels, craquelins, etc.)  

(IL!) Pnntrscs 	(cakes, pies, doughnuts, 
etc.) - Piclrse,ier (gdteaux, ta'ter, 
belgnes, etc.) 	. 	........... .___________  

(iv) Confectionery combination, - 
__________  

(d) Juices - Jug 	................ 

__________  

(c) Hot canned foodj and soups - Soaper 
er alementr chaads en conserve...... __________  

(d) Freils food combination, (sandwiches, 
salads, casseroles, fruits, etc.) - 
Alisnents ['sir combos/s (sandwlcitx 

___________  

4. Bulk cossfccliimesy machines (unpackaged 

Conflses'les combln/ee ........ 

gum, candies, 	trinkets. etc.) - Distribis' 
fetus di- confOerws en true (gomme 4 

(b) Ice cream 	Ct/me p/ac/c ........ 

macher, bonbons, colificisets, etc.) 	. 

Non'(ood 	vending 	machines 	(aspirins, 

so/odes, eag,nrrs, levitt, etc.) ....... 

combs, cosmetics, etc.) - 
Dirsribareuu non aiiment.bw, (asp fines. 
he' egnes. produirs di- bioniC, etc.)  

All other vending machines - 
Tow avt,es dlstslbae ri-so's 

Specify 

TOTAL- TOT.'IL.............. 

AISCILLAXY LVUI?MLN[ - MA1RtEL AOl 

I. Ovens - Fours 
(a) Micro-wave - iflc,o-ondes ........ 

(h) tnIra'red - lnfra.rouge .......... 

2, Clsangms - Machines eider to monnaW 
a) Coin - Pièces ste macstale ........ 

!h,llas bill - 8/liars ale fssanque ..... 

__________  

___________  

___________  
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CERTIFICATE - A TTESTA TION 

I certify that the information contained hereinis complete and correct to the brt o my k 'vlrdrr and brllyf, and mrrs thn pry 
Jafleste que let renselgrremenirfournin  ici my?, autrnt que Jr niche, complert yr 	fr "rrr,.r 	Ia pr,rrIy rr'y'rianr 

From 	 I 
- - 	 - 	 ---19------ 	 - 	- 	- 
Du 

Name of person to contact for further information (pteatc pdnt) - 	 Title - ibnction 
Non, dc/a pernanne .1 JoInder pour di plus amp/en rennesg'tententr (knives moulJesj 

Business address - Adrenie d'ffafre 	 Postal code - Code postal 	Telephone number and area code - 
Nurnaro di ,#Itphone ci lndkatlf 
regional 

Signature - Sft,ssrure 
	

Data of this report - 
Da:e dice nappaer 

To ensure that this survey will cover all vending machine operators, kindly assist us by listing below the names and addresses of any new firms. that you know about. 
which have entered this business In the past year, - 
Pour que cerie enquCre courre tour let exploirunes di dlstribsjteurs aufo.natiquea, powv -ier-voua dresser cs'derwus Is We de routes ks you ne/Icr firmer qasl ant fill 
tear enn'ée jar It mrrrch4 lIen demur. 

Name - Nom 	 Address - Adpnsse 

REMARKS - REMARQUES 

I 
5-3400-255 



CHOIX [1 PUBLICATIONS 

Les publications suivantes se trouvent h Is 
Section du commerce de detail, Division du com-
merce et des services. 

Catalogue 

63-002 Ventes et stocks des grands magasins. M. 
Bil. 36 pages. Premier numéro, 1938. 
(ISSN 0380-7045). 

Ventes totales at nombre de points de 
ventes par provinces et certaines rgions 
métropolitaines, ventes et stocks par 
rayon, Canada. 

63-004 Ventes des grands magasins per region. 
Rapport provisoire. M. 811. 1 page. Pre-
mier numéro, 1950. (ISSN 0709-8650). 

Variations en pourcentage et ventes par 
region. 

63-005 Commerce de detail. Mensuel. Bilingue. 
Environ 65 pages. Premier numéro, 1929. 
(ISSN 0380-6146). 

Total des ventes au detail par province et 
genre de commerce, pour lea magasins 
succursales et les magasins indépendants; 
chiffres désaisonnalisés, Canada. 

63-007 Ventes de véhicules automobiles neufa. 
H. Bil. Environ 15 pages. Premier flu-
méro, 1932. (ISSN 0705-5595). 

Nombre et valeur des voitures particu-
lières, des camions et des autobus neufs 
vendus parprovince et par lieu d'origine 
(Canada et C.-U. ou importés). Ventes uni-
taires rrnsue11es selon le type et l'ori-
gine, après désaisonnalisatian. 

63-014 Stocks commerciaux. H. 811. 24 pages. 
Premier numéro, 1972. (ISSN 0380-7177). 

Stocks et rapports stocks/ventes, par 
genre de commerce pour le commerce de 
gros, par rayon pour lea grands magasins 
et par genre de commerce pour les magasins 

succursales et magasins indépendants: 
variations trimestrielles en pourcentage 
pour les magasins indépendants suivant le 
genre de commerce. 

ETED PUBLICATIONS 

ollowing are publications of the Mer-
using and Services Division in the 

•tail Trade sector. 

Catalogue 

63-002 Department Store Sales and Stocks. 
M. 811. 36 pp.  First Issue, 1938. 
(ISSN 0380-7045). 

Total sales and number or outlets, by 
province and selected metropolitan 
area, and sales and inventories by 
department, Canada. 

63-004 Department Store Sales by Regions. 
Advance Release. H. Bil. 1 pp.  First 
Issue, 1950. (ISSN 0709-8650). 

Total sales and percent aqe changes of 
sales, by region. 

63-005 Retail Trade. Monthly. Bil. Approx. 
65 pp.  First Issue, 1929. (ISSN 0380-
6146). 

Total retail sales by province and 
kind of business, for chain and inde-
pendent stores; seasonally adjusted 
sales, Canada. 

-007 New Motor Vehicle Sales. H. Ru. 
Approx. 15 pp.  First Issue, 1932. 
(ISSN 0705-5595). 

Number and value of new passenger 
cars, trucks and buses sold by prov-
ince and by origin (Canada and U.S. 
or imported). Monthly unit sales, by 
type and origin, seasonally adjusted. 

63-014 Merchandising Inventories. M. Bil. 
24 pp.  First Issue, 1972. (ISSN 
0380-7 177). 

Inventories and stocks/sales ratios, 
by type of trade for wholesale, by 
department for department stores, by 
kind of business for chain stores and 
independent stores: quarterly per-
centage changes for independent 
stores by kind of business. 

63-210 Retail Chain and Department stores. 
A. 311. Approx. 74 pp.  First Issue, 
1933 (ISSN 0380-7878). 

63-210 Magasins de detail 
grands magasins. 
pages. 	Premier 
0380-7878). 

succursales et les 
A. 	811. Environ 74 
numéro, 	1933 	(ISSN 

otal retail sales by chain and de- 	Total des ventes au detail pour les maga- 
, 	)artment stores including data on 	sins b succursales et les grands rnaqesins, 

I loor area, inventory and accounts 	incluant des données sur Is superficie 
ceivab1e. 	 total, des stocks, et comptes h recevoir. 
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Cat alogue 	 Catalogue 

63-213 Vending Machine Operators. A. Bil. 21 
pp. First Issue, 1958. (ISSN 0527-
6411). 

Sales of merchandise through automa-
tic vending machines, by type of 
machine and location, Canada and 
provinces. 

63-218 Direct Selling Canada. A. Bil. 14 
pp. First Issue, 1966-67. (ISSN 
0590-5702). 

Sales of various commodities by 
method of distribution; door-to-door, 
mail order, etc. 

63-219 Campus Book Stores, A. 8i1. Approx. 
8 Pp. First Issue, 1968-69. (ISSN 
0380-6286). 

Retail sales by commodities, employ- 
ees and payroll, by regions, prov- 
inces and Canada, for academic years. 

63-224 Market Research Handbook. A. 811. 700 
pp. First Issue, 1975. (ISSN 0590-
9325). 

The data covers such topics as gen-
eral economic indicators, population 
characteristics, personal income and 
expenditure and household facilities. 

63-538 Retail Trade Historical Statistics, 
1972-1979. 0. 811. 695 pp.  (ISBN 
0-660-506-13-0). The publication pro-
vides revised retail trade estimates 
for the years 1972 to 1979, both un-
adjusted and seasonally adjusted and 
also sections on definitions, con-
cepts, classifications, methodology 
and data reliability. 

Operating Results - Retail Trades. 
0. 811. 29 pp.  First Issue, 1974. 

Reports in the Operating Results 
series contain ratios (percentages of 
net sales) for: purchases, invento-
ries, cost of goods sold, gross 
profit, operating expense items and 
net profit. 

63-213 Lxploitarits de distLibuteurs automat iqueu. 
A. Bil. 21 pages. Premier numéro, 1958. 
(ISSN 0527-6411). 

Ventes de marchandise selon le genre de 
machine et l'emplacement, Canada et pro-
vinces. 

63-218 La vente directe mu Canada. A. Bil. 14 
pages. Premier numéro, 1966-67. (ISSN 
0590-5702). 

Ventes de divers produits, par mode de 
distribution: démarchacje, poste, etc. 

63-219 Librairies de Campus. A. Bil. Environ 8 
pages. Premier numéro, 1968-69. (ISSN 
0380-6286). 

Ventes au detail par article, ainsi que 
nombre d'employés et la paye, par region, 
par province et mu Canada par année sco-
laire. 

63-224 Manuel statistique pour tuds de rnarcht. 
A. Bil. 700 pag-. 	rIpr 	II, 

(ISSN 0590-9325:. 

Les données po [t LI 	iii 	L1tUJj(t 

que les indicateurs économiques généraux, 
les caractéristiques de is population, Ic 
revenu et les dépenses des part iculiers et 
1 'équipement menager. 

63-538 Commerce de detail statistiques histo-
riques, 1972-1979. H. Bil. 695 pages. 
(ISBN 0-660-506-13-0). Cette publication 
contient des données brutes et désaison-
nalisées, révisées de 1972 a 1979, des 
sections sur les definitions, les concepts 
de classement, la méthodologie ainsi que 
des renseignements sur is fiabilité des 
données. 

Résultats d'exploitation - Commerce de 
detail. H. Bil. 29 pages. Premier numéro, 
1974. 

Les bulletins de la série des Résultats de 
l'exploitation contiennent des ratios 
(pourcentaqes des ventes nettes) pour les 
achats, les stocks, le coOt des biens 
vendus, les bénéfices bruts, ies dépenses 
d'exploitation et les bénéfices nets. 

I 
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63-603 Magasins de vêtements pour hommes, 1979 

63-604 Maqasins indépendants de vente au detail 
de vêtements pour dames, 1975 

63-605 Magasins indépendants de vente au detail 
de quincaillerie, 1976 

63-606 Magasins de vente au detail de chaussures, 
1977 

63-607 Pharmacies au detail, 1978 

63-608 Magasins de fleuristes, vente mu detail, 
1979 

63-609 Magasins indépendanta de vente mu detail 
de bijouterie, 1978 

63-610 Magasins 	de 	vente 	au 	detail 	de 
quincaillerie, 1980 

63-611 Magasins de vente au detail de vètements 
pour dames, 1980 

63-612 Magasins de vente mu detail de vëternents 
pour la famille, 1980 

sulLi dru ad11atJ1e. 

63-603 Men's Retail Clothing Stores, 1979 

63-604 Independent Women's Retail Clothing 
Stores, 1975 

63-605 Independent Retail Hardware Stores, 
1976 

63-606 Retail Shoe Stores, 1977 

63-607 Retail Drug Stores, 1978 

63-608 Retail Florists, 1979 

63-609 Independent Retail Jewellery Stores, 
1978 

63-610 Retail Hardware Stores, 1980 

63-611 Women's Retail Clothing Stores, 1980 

I 	53-612 Retail Family Clothing Stores, 1980 

M. - Monthly A.- Annual Bil.- Bilingual 
0.- Occasional 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes 
a wide range of statistical reports on 
Canadian economic and social affairs. A com-
prehensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa (Canada), K1A 016. 

M. - Mensuel A.- Annuel Bil.- Bilingue 
F-I.- Hors série 

Outre les publications énumérées ci-dessus, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande variété de 
bulletins statistiques sur Is situation économi-
que et social du Canada. On peut se procurer 
gratuitement ui catalogue complet des publica-
tions courantes en s'adressant a Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa (Canada), K1A 016. 
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